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Statement 1071—Warning Definition

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause
bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards
involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for
preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each
warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die
lichamelijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat
werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij elektrische schakelingen
betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard praktijken
om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring
onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij
het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tämä varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia
vammoja. Ennen kuin käsittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sähköpiirien
käsittelemiseen liittyvät riskit ja tutustu onnettomuuksien yleisiin
ehkäisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten käännökset löytyvät laitteen
mukana toimitettujen käännettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta
varoitusten lopussa näkyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
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Attention IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une
situation pouvant entraîner des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant
de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits
électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées
pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des
avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui
accompagnent cet appareil, référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé à la
fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS

Warnung WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die
zu Verletzungen führen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geräten mit
den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den üblichen Verfahren zur
Vorbeugung vor Unfällen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung
angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Übersetzung in den
übersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerät
ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

Avvertenza IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe
causare infortuni alle persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi
apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti
elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per
individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
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Advarsel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan føre til skade
på person. Før du begynner å arbeide med noe av utstyret, må du være
oppmerksom på farene forbundet med elektriske kretser, og kjenne til
standardprosedyrer for å forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten av hver
advarsel for å finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som
fulgte med denne enheten.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Aviso INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA

Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você está em uma situação que poderá
ser causadora de lesões corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilização de qualquer
equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos perigos envolvidos no manuseio de
circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas habituais de prevenção de
acidentes. Utilize o número da instrução fornecido ao final de cada aviso para
localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham
este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

¡Advertencia! INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este símbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad física.
Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente
eléctrica y familiarícese con los procedimientos estándar de prevención de
accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrará el número que le ayudará
a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompaña
a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Varning! VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan
leda till personskada. Innan du utför arbete på någon utrustning måste du vara
medveten om farorna med elkretsar och känna till vanliga förfaranden för att
förebygga olyckor. Använd det nummer som finns i slutet av varje varning för
att hitta dess översättning i de översatta säkerhetsvarningar som medföljer
denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR
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57
Warning Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or
service this equipment. Statement 1030

This document includes the following sections:

• Translated Safety Warnings, page 7

• European Directives, page 49

• Regulatory Standards Compliance, page 50

• EMC Environmental Conditions for Products Installed in the European
Union, page 52

• EMC Class A Notices and Warnings, page 52

• Statement 294—Class A Warning for KoreaRelated Documentation, page

• Obtaining Documentation, page 57
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Translated Safety Warnings

ay
• Documentation Feedback, page 58

• Obtaining Technical Assistance, page 59

• Obtaining Additional Publications and Information, page 61

Translated Safety Warnings
This section includes translations in multiple languages of the warnings that m
appear in your product documents.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 10—Installation Warning

Warning Read the installation instructions before you connect the system to its power
source.

Waarschuwing Raadpleeg de installatie-aanwijzingen voordat u het systeem met de voeding
verbindt.

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtalähteeseen.

Attention Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les
directives d'installation.

Warnung Lesen Sie die Installationsanweisungen, bevor Sie das System an die
Stromquelle anschließen.

Avvertenza Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema
all’alimentatore.

Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.

Aviso Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à sua fonte de
energia.

¡Advertencia! Ver las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de
alimentación.

Varning! Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till dess
strömförsörjningsenhet.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 19—TN Power Warning

Warning The device is designed to work with TN power systems.

Waarschuwing Het apparaat is ontworpen om te functioneren met TN energiesystemen.

Varoitus Koje on suunniteltu toimimaan TN-sähkövoimajärjestelmien yhteydessä.

Attention Ce dispositif a été conçu pour fonctionner avec des systèmes d'alimentation
TN.

Warnung Das Gerät ist für die Verwendung mit TN-Stromsystemen ausgelegt.

Avvertenza Il dispositivo è stato progettato per l’uso con sistemi di alimentazione TN.

Advarsel Utstyret er utfomet til bruk med TN-strømsystemer.

Aviso O dispositivo foi criado para operar com sistemas de corrente TN.

¡Advertencia! El equipo está diseñado para trabajar con sistemas de alimentación tipo TN.

Varning! Enheten är konstruerad för användning tillsammans med elkraftssystem av
TN-typ.
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Translated Safety Warnings
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 88—Service Personnel Warning

Warning This equipment is to be installed and maintained by service personnel only as
defined by AS/NZS 3260 Clause 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag slechts geïnstalleerd en onderhouden worden door
servicepersoneel conform de definitie van AS/NZS 3260 Clausule 1.2.14.3
Service Personnel.

Varoitus Tämän laitteen saa asentaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan Australiassa ja Uudessa
Seelannissa sovellettavan AS/NZS 3260 -standardin kohdan 1.2.14.3 Service
Personnel määrittelemä huoltohenkilöstö.

Attention Cet équipement ne doit être installé et entretenu que par du personnel
d’entretien comme défini par la réglementation AS/NZS 3260 Clause 1.2.14.3
Service Personnel.

Warnung Dieses Gerät darf nur von Wartungspersonal gemäß AS/NZS-Definition 3260,
Paragraph 1.2.14.3, "Service Personnel", installiert und gewartet werden.

Avvertenza Questo apparecchio deve essere installato e mantenuto in efficienza
esclusivamente da personale tecnico che soddisfi i requisiti specificati nella
sezione 1.2.14.3 sul ‘Service Personnel’ contenuta nelle norme AS/NZS 3260.

Advarsel Installasjon og vedlikehold av dette utstyret skal kun foretas av
vedlikeholdspersonell som definert i AS/NZS 3260, klausul 1.2.14.3 Service
Personnel.

Aviso Este equipamento deverá ser instalado e reparado apenas por pessoal de
manutenção qualificado, conforme estipulado em AS/NZS 3260 Cláusula
1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.

¡Advertencia! Este equipo se debe instalar y mantener solamente por personal de servicio,
según definido por AS/NZS 3260 Cláusula 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Varning! Installation och underhåll av denna utrustning får endast utföras av
servicepersonal enligt definition i AS/NZS 3260 klausul 1.2.14.3 Service
Personnel.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 246—AC Power Disconnection Warning

Warning Before working on a chassis or working near power supplies, unplug the
power cord on AC units.

Waarschuwing Voordat u aan een frame of in de nabijheid van voedingen werkt, dient u bij
wisselstroom toestellen de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact te
halen.

Varoitus Kytke irti vaihtovirtalaitteiden virtajohto ennen kuin teet mitään
asennuspohjalle tai työskentelet virtalähteiden läheisyydessä.

Attention Avant de travailler sur un châssis ou à proximité d'une alimentation
électrique, débrancher le cordon d'alimentation des unités en courant
alternatif.

Warnung Bevor Sie an einem Chassis oder in der Nähe von Netzgeräten arbeiten, ziehen
Sie bei Wechselstromeinheiten das Netzkabel ab.

Avvertenza Prima di lavorare su un telaio o intorno ad alimentatori, scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione sulle unità CA.

Advarsel Før det utføres arbeid på kabinettet eller det arbeides i nærheten av
strømforsyningsenheter, skal strømledningen trekkes ut på
vekselstrømsenheter.

Aviso Antes de trabalhar num chassis, ou antes de trabalhar perto de unidades de
fornecimento de energia, desligue o cabo de alimentação nas unidades de
corrente alternada.

¡Advertencia! Antes de manipular el chasis de un equipo o trabajar cerca de una fuente de
alimentación, desenchufar el cable de alimentación en los equipos de
corriente alterna (CA).

Varning! Innan du arbetar med ett chassi eller nära strömförsörjningsenheter skall du
dra ur nätsladden på växelströmsenheter.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity

Warning Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of
lightning activity.

Waarschuwing Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te
werken of kabels aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Varoitus Älä työskentele järjestelmän parissa äläkä yhdistä tai irrota kaapeleita
ukkosilmalla.

Attention Ne pas travailler sur le système ni brancher ou débrancher les câbles pendant
un orage.

Warnung Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schließen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen
Sie keine ab, wenn es gewittert.

Avvertenza Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un
temporale con fulmini.

Advarsel Utfør aldri arbeid på systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet når det
tordner eller lyner.

Aviso Não trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante períodos de mau
tempo (trovoada).

¡Advertencia! No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso
de descargas eléctricas en la atmósfera.

Varning! Vid åska skall du aldrig utföra arbete på systemet eller ansluta eller koppla
loss kablar.
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Translated Safety Warnings
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker

Warning This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent)
protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than: 120
VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

Waarschuwing Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging
tegen kortsluiting (overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet
meer dan: 120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

Varoitus Tämä tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta
oikosulkusuojauksesta (ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, että suojalaitteen
mitoitus ei ole yli: 120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

Attention Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce
produit dépend de l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant
nominal du dispositif de protection n'est pas supérieur à : 120 VAC, 15A
(U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

Warnung Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebäude ein Kurzschluss-
bzw. Überstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der
Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:
120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL) 78-16533-01beträgt.

Avvertenza Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la
protezione contro cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo
di protezione non abbia un rating superiore a: 120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240
VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings
(overstrøm)-beskyttelse. Påse at verneenheten ikke er merket høyere enn: 120
VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

Aviso Este produto depende das instalações existentes para proteção contra
curto-circuito (sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que o fusível ou disjuntor não
seja superior a: 120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)
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Translated Safety Warnings
¡Advertencia! Este equipo utiliza el sistema de protección contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes)
del edificio. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo de protección no sea superior a: 120
VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

Varning! Denna produkt är beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd
(överströmsskydd). Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har högre
märkvärde än: 120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)

120 VAC, 15A (U.S./CAN); 240 VAC, 10A (INTERNATIONAL)
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and
Servicing

Warning To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you
must take special precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The
following guidelines are provided to ensure your safety:

• This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

• When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the
top with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

• If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting
or servicing the unit in the rack.

Waarschuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert
of het daar een servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen
nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het toestel stabiel blijft. De onderstaande
richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

• Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige
in het rek is.

• Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van
onderen naar boven te laden met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.

• Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te
monteren voordat u het toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.

Varoitus Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessä, on
noudatettava erityisiä varotoimia järjestelmän vakavuuden säilyttämiseksi,
jotta vältytään loukkaantumiselta. Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

• Jos telineessä ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

• Jos laite asetetaan osaksi täytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen
alaosasta kaikkein raskaimmalla esineellä ja siirry sitten sen yläosaan.

• Jos telinettä varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen
tai sen huoltamista siinä.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Attention Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle pendant les opérations de montage ou de
réparation de cette unité en casier, il convient de prendre des précautions
spéciales afin de maintenir la stabilité du système. Les directives ci-dessous
sont destinées à assurer la protection du personnel :

• Si cette unité constitue la seule unité montée en casier, elle doit être placée dans le
bas.

• Si cette unité est montée dans un casier partiellement rempli, charger le casier de
bas en haut en plaçant l'élément le plus lourd dans le bas.

• Si le casier est équipé de dispositifs stabilisateurs, installer les stabilisateurs avant
de monter ou de réparer l'unité en casier.

Warnung Zur Vermeidung von Körperverletzung beim Anbringen oder Warten dieser
Einheit in einem Gestell müssen Sie besondere Vorkehrungen treffen, um
sicherzustellen, daß das System stabil bleibt. Die folgenden Richtlinien sollen
zur Gewährleistung Ihrer Sicherheit dienen:

• Wenn diese Einheit die einzige im Gestell ist, sollte sie unten im Gestell angebracht
werden.

• Bei Anbringung dieser Einheit in einem zum Teil gefüllten Gestell ist das Gestell von
unten nach oben zu laden, wobei das schwerste Bauteil unten im Gestell anzubringen
ist.

• Wird das Gestell mit Stabilisierungszubehör geliefert, sind zuerst die Stabilisatoren
zu installieren, bevor Sie die Einheit im Gestell anbringen oder sie warten.

Avvertenza Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa
unità in un supporto, occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire che
il sistema rimanga stabile. Le seguenti direttive vengono fornite per garantire
la sicurezza personale:

• Questa unità deve venire montata sul fondo del supporto, se si tratta dell’unica unità
da montare nel supporto.

• Quando questa unità viene montata in un supporto parzialmente pieno, caricare il
supporto dal basso all’alto, con il componente più pesante sistemato sul fondo del
supporto.

• Se il supporto è dotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di
montare o di procedere alla manutenzione dell’unità nel supporto.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Advarsel Unngå fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid på denne
enheten når den befinner seg i et kabinett. Vær nøye med at systemet er
stabilt. Følgende retningslinjer er gitt for å verne om sikkerheten:

• Denne enheten bør monteres nederst i kabinettet hvis dette er den eneste enheten i
kabinettet.

• Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvis fylt, skal kabinettet lastes
fra bunnen og opp med den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.

• Hvis kabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatorene installeres før
montering eller utføring av reparasjonsarbeid på enheten i kabinettet.

Aviso Para se prevenir contra danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade
numa estante, deverá tomar precauções especiais para se certificar de que o
sistema possui um suporte estável. As seguintes directrizes ajudá-lo-ão a
efectuar o seu trabalho com segurança:

• Esta unidade deverá ser montada na parte inferior da estante, caso seja esta a única
unidade a ser montada.

• Ao montar esta unidade numa estante parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais
pesados na parte inferior da estante, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.

• Se a estante possuir um dispositivo de estabilização, instale-o antes de montar ou
reparar a unidade.

¡Advertencia! Para evitar lesiones durante el montaje de este equipo sobre un bastidor, o
posteriormente durante su mantenimiento, se debe poner mucho cuidado en
que el sistema quede bien estable. Para garantizar su seguridad, proceda
según las siguientes instrucciones:

• Colocar el equipo en la parte inferior del bastidor, cuando sea la única unidad en el
mismo.

• Cuando este equipo se vaya a instalar en un bastidor parcialmente ocupado,
comenzar la instalación desde la parte inferior hacia la superior colocando el equipo
más pesado en la parte inferior.

• Si el bastidor dispone de dispositivos estabilizadores, instalar éstos antes de montar
o proceder al mantenimiento del equipo instalado en el bastidor.
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Varning! För att undvika kroppsskada när du installerar eller utför underhållsarbete på
denna enhet på en ställning måste du vidta särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder för
att försäkra dig om att systemet står stadigt. Följande riktlinjer ges för att
trygga din säkerhet:

• Om denna enhet är den enda enheten på ställningen skall den installeras längst ned
på ställningen.

• Om denna enhet installeras på en delvis fylld ställning skall ställningen fyllas
nedifrån och upp, med de tyngsta enheterna längst ned på ställningen.

• Om ställningen är försedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monteras fast innan
enheten installeras eller underhålls på ställningen.
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Statement 1017—Restricted Area

Warning This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted
access area can be accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and
key, or other means of security.

Waarschuwing Deze eenheid is bestemd voor installatie in plaatsen met beperkte toegang.
Toegang tot een dergelijke plaats kan alleen verkregen worden door middel
van een speciaal instrument, een slot en sleutel of een ander
veiligheidsmiddel.

Varoitus Tämä laite on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi paikkaan, johon pääsy on rajoitettua.
Tällaiseen paikkaan pääsee vain erikoistyökalua, lukkoon sopivaa avainta tai
jotakin muuta turvalaitetta käyttämällä.

Attention Cet appareil est à installer dans des zones d'accès réservé. L'accès à une
zone d'accès réservé n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un
mécanisme de verrouillage et une clé, ou tout autre moyen de sécurité.

Warnung Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschränktem Zutritt
vorgesehen. Der Zutritt zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem
Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und Schlüssel oder einer sonstigen
Sicherheitsvorkehrung möglich.

Avvertenza Questa unità è prevista per essere installata in un'area ad accesso limitato,
vale a dire un'area accessibile solo mediante l'uso di un attrezzo speciale,
come lucchetto e chiave, o altri dispositivi di sicurezza.

Advarsel Denne enheten er beregnet på installasjon i områder med begrenset tilgang.
Et begrenset tilgangsområde kan bare nås ved hjelp av et spesielt verktøy, lås
og nøkkel, eller andre sikkerhetsanordninger.

Aviso Esta unidade foi concebida para instalação em áreas de acesso restrito. Uma
área de acesso restrito é uma área à qual apenas tem acesso o pessoal de
serviço autorizado, que possua uma ferramenta, chave e fechadura especial,
ou qualquer outra forma de segurança.
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¡Advertencia! Esta unidad ha sido diseñada para instalación en áreas de acceso restringido.
Sólo puede obtenerse acceso a una de estas áreas mediante la utilización de
una herramienta especial, cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.

Varning! Denna enhet är avsedd för installation i områden med begränsat tillträde. Ett
område med begränsat tillträde kan endast tillträdas med hjälp av
specialverktyg, lås och nyckel eller annan säkerhetsanordning.
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Statement 1015—Battery Handling

Warning There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace
the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the
manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Waarschuwing Er is ontploffingsgevaar als de batterij verkeerd vervangen wordt. Vervang de
batterij slechts met hetzelfde of een equivalent type dat door de fabrikant
aanbevolen is. Gebruikte batterijen dienen overeenkomstig
fabrieksvoorschriften weggeworpen te worden.

Varoitus Räjähdyksen vaara, jos akku on vaihdettu väärään akkuun. Käytä
vaihtamiseen ainoastaan saman- tai vastaavantyyppistä akkua, joka on
valmistajan suosittelema. Hävitä käytetyt akut valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.

Attention Danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas remplacée correctement. Ne la
remplacer que par une pile de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée
par le fabricant. Jeter les piles usagées conformément aux instructions du
fabricant.

Warnung Bei Einsetzen einer falschen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie
die Batterie nur durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen
Batterietyp. Entsorgen Sie die benutzten Batterien nach den Anweisungen des
Herstellers.

Avvertenza Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria non è installata correttamente. Sostituire
solo con una di tipo uguale o equivalente, consigliata dal produttore.
Eliminare le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

Advarsel Det kan være fare for eksplosjon hvis batteriet skiftes på feil måte. Skift kun
med samme eller tilsvarende type som er anbefalt av produsenten. Kasser
brukte batterier i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.
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Aviso Existe perigo de explosão se a bateria for substituída incorrectamente.
Substitua a bateria por uma bateria igual ou de um tipo equivalente
recomendado pelo fabricante. Destrua as baterias usadas conforme as
instruções do fabricante.

¡Advertencia! Existe peligro de explosión si la batería se reemplaza de manera incorrecta.
Reemplazar la batería exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente
recomendado por el fabricante. Desechar las baterías gastadas según las
instrucciones del fabricante.

Varning! Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte. Ersätt endast batteriet med samma
batterityp som rekommenderas av tillverkaren eller motsvarande. Följ
tillverkarens anvisningar vid kassering av använda batterier.
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Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device

Warning The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it
serves as the main disconnecting device.

Waarschuwing De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde
toegankelijk zijn omdat deze het hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van
de aansluiting.

Varoitus Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii pääkatkaisumekanismina. Pääsy siihen on
pidettävä aina esteettömänä.

Attention La combinaison de prise de courant doit être accessible à tout moment parce
qu'elle fait office de système principal de déconnexion.

Warnung Der Netzkabelanschluß am Gerät muß jederzeit zugänglich sein, weil er als
primäre Ausschaltvorrichtung dient.

Avvertenza Il gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile, poiché viene utilizzato
come dispositivo di scollegamento principale.

Advarsel Kombinasjonen støpsel/uttak må alltid være tilgjengelig ettersom den
fungerer som hovedfrakoplingsenhet.

Aviso A combinação ficha-tomada deverá ser sempre acessível, porque funciona
como interruptor principal.

¡Advertencia! El conjunto de clavija y toma ha de encontrarse siempre accesible ya que
hace las veces de dispositivo de desconexión principal.

Varning! Man måste alltid kunna komma åt stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna
koppling utgör den huvudsakliga frånkopplingsanordningen.
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Statement 1021—SELV Circuit

Warning To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV)
circuits to telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV
circuits, and WAN ports contain TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both
use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting cables.

Waarschuwing Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra
lage spanning (genaamd SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met
telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits verbonden worden. LAN (Lokaal
netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal netwerk) poorten
bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45
connectors. Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

Varoitus Jotta vältyt sähköiskulta, älä kytke pienjännitteisiä SELV-suojapiirejä
puhelinverkkojännitettä (TNV) käyttäviin virtapiireihin. LAN-portit sisältävät
SELV-piirejä ja WAN-portit puhelinverkkojännitettä käyttäviä piirejä. Osa
sekä LAN- että WAN-porteista käyttää RJ-45-liittimiä. Ole varovainen
kytkiessäsi kaapeleita.

Attention Pour éviter une électrocution, ne raccordez pas les circuits de sécurité basse
tension (Safety Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV) à des circuits de tension de réseau
téléphonique (Telephone Network Voltage ou TNV). Les ports du réseau local
(LAN) contiennent des circuits SELV et les ports du réseau longue distance
(WAN) sont munis de circuits TNV. Certains ports LAN et WAN utilisent des
connecteurs RJ-45. Raccordez les câbles en prenant toutes les précautions
nécessaires.

Warnung Zur Vermeidung von Elektroschock die
Sicherheits-Kleinspannungs-Stromkreise (SELV-Kreise) nicht an
Fernsprechnetzspannungs-Stromkreise (TNV-Kreise) anschließen. LAN-Ports
enthalten SELV-Kreise, und WAN-Ports enthalten TNV-Kreise. Einige LAN- und
WAN-Ports verwenden auch RJ-45-Steckverbinder. Vorsicht beim
Anschließen von Kabeln.
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Avvertenza Per evitare scosse elettriche, non collegare circuiti di sicurezza a tensione
molto bassa (SELV) ai circuiti a tensione di rete telefonica (TNV). Le porte LAN
contengono circuiti SELV e le porte WAN contengono circuiti TNV. Alcune
porte LAN e WAN fanno uso di connettori RJ-45. Fare attenzione quando si
collegano cavi.

Advarsel Unngå å koble lavspenningskretser (SELV) til kretser for telenettspenning
(TNV), slik at du unngår elektrisk støt. LAN-utganger inneholder SELV-kretser
og WAN-utganger inneholder TNV-kretser. Det finnes både LAN-utganger og
WAN-utganger som bruker RJ-45-kontakter. Vær forsiktig når du kobler
kabler.

Aviso Para evitar choques eléctricos, não conecte os circuitos de segurança de
baixa tensão (SELV) aos circuitos de tensão de rede telefónica (TNV). As
portas LAN contêm circuitos SELV e as portas WAN contêm circuitos TNV.
Algumas portas LAN e WAN usam conectores RJ-45. Tenha o devido cuidado
ao conectar os cabos.

¡Advertencia! Para evitar la sacudida eléctrica, no conectar circuitos de seguridad de
voltaje muy bajo (safety extra-low voltage = SELV) con circuitos de voltaje de
red telefónica (telephone network voltage = TNV). Los puertos de redes de
área local (local area network = LAN) contienen circuitos SELV, y los puertos
de redes de área extendida (wide area network = WAN) contienen circuitos
TNV. En algunos casos, tanto los puertos LAN como los WAN usan conectores
RJ-45. Proceda con precaución al conectar los cables.

Varning! För att undvika elektriska stötar, koppla inte säkerhetskretsar med extra låg
spänning (SELV-kretsar) till kretsar med telefonnätspänning (TNV-kretsar).
LAN-portar innehåller SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehåller TNV-kretsar.
Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar är försedda med RJ-45-kontakter. Iaktta
försiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.
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Statement 1024—Ground Conductor

Warning This equipment must be grounded. Never defeat the ground conductor or
operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you
are uncertain that suitable grounding is available.

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur dient geaard te zijn. De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten
werking worden gesteld en de apparatuur mag nooit bediend worden zonder
dat er een op de juiste wijze geïnstalleerde aardingsleiding aanwezig is.
Neem contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor elektrische inspecties of met
een elektricien als u er niet zeker van bent dat er voor passende aarding
gezorgd is.

Varoitus Laitteiden on oltava maadoitettuja. Älä koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai käytä
laitteita ilman oikein asennettua maajohdinta. Ota yhteys
sähkötarkastusviranomaiseen tai sähköasentajaan, jos olet epävarma
maadoituksen sopivuudesta.

Attention Cet équipement doit être mis à la masse. Ne jamais rendre inopérant le
conducteur de masse ni utiliser l'équipement sans un conducteur de masse
adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur la mise à la masse appropriée
disponible, s'adresser à l'organisme responsable de la sécurité électrique ou
à un électricien.

Warnung Dieses Gerät muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam
machen oder das Gerät ohne einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter
verwenden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung
vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zuständige Inspektionsbehörde oder
einen Elektriker.

Avvertenza Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Non escludere
mai il conduttore di protezione né usare l'apparecchiatura in assenza di un
conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si è certi della
disponibilità di un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra, richiedere un
controllo elettrico presso le autorità competenti o rivolgersi a un elettricista.
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Advarsel Dette utstyret må jordes. Omgå aldri jordingslederen og bruk aldri utstyret
uten riktig montert jordingsleder. Ta kontakt med fagfolk innen elektrisk
inspeksjon eller med en elektriker hvis du er usikker på om det finnes
velegnet jordning.

Aviso Este equipamento deve ser aterrado. Nunca anule o fio terra nem opere o
equipamento sem um aterramento adequadamente instalado. Em caso de
dúvida com relação ao sistema de aterramento disponível, entre em contato
com os serviços locais de inspeção elétrica ou um eletricista qualificado.

¡Advertencia! Este equipo debe estar conectado a tierra. No inhabilite el conductor de tierra
ni haga funcionar el equipo si no hay un conductor de tierra instalado
correctamente. Póngase en contacto con la autoridad correspondiente de
inspección eléctrica o con un electricista si no está seguro de que haya una
conexión a tierra adecuada.

Varning! Denna utrustning måste jordas. Koppla aldrig från jordledningen och använd
aldrig utrustningen utan en på lämpligt sätt installerad jordledning. Om det
föreligger osäkerhet huruvida lämplig jordning finns skall elektrisk
besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker kontaktas.
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Statement 1028—More Than One Power Supply

Warning This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connections
must be removed to de-energize the unit.

Waarschuwing Deze eenheid kan meer dan één stroomtoevoeraansluiting bevatten. Alle
aansluitingen dienen ontkoppeld te worden om de eenheid te ontkrachten.

Varoitus Tässä laitteessa voi olla useampia kuin yksi virtakytkentä. Kaikki liitännät on
irrotettava, jotta jännite poistetaan laitteesta.

Attention Cette unité peut avoir plus d'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer
toute tension et tout courant électrique de l'unité, toutes les connexions
d'alimentation doivent être débranchées.

Warnung Dieses Gerät kann mehr als eine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicherzustellen, dass
der Einheit kein Strom zugeführt wird, müssen alle Verbindungen entfernt
werden.

Avvertenza Questa unità può avere più di una connessione all'alimentazione elettrica.
Tutte le connessioni devono essere staccate per togliere la corrente
dall'unità.

Advarsel Denne enheten kan ha mer enn én strømtilførselskobling. Alle koblinger må
fjernes fra enheten for å utkoble all strøm.

Aviso Esta unidade poderá ter mais de uma conexão de fonte de energia. Todas as
conexões devem ser removidas para desligar a unidade.

¡Advertencia! Puede que esta unidad tenga más de una conexión para fuentes de
alimentación. Para cortar por completo el suministro de energía, deben
desconectarse todas las conexiones.

Varning! Denna enhet har eventuellt mer än en strömförsörjningsanslutning. Alla
anslutningar måste tas bort för att göra enheten strömlös.
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Statement 1029—Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels

Warning Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they
prevent exposure to hazardous voltages and currents inside the chassis; they
contain electromagnetic interference (EMI) that might disrupt other
equipment; and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis. Do not
operate the system unless all cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers
are in place.

Waarschuwing Lege vlakplaten en afdekpanelen vervullen drie belangrijke functies:
ze voorkomen blootstelling aan gevaarlijke voltages en stroom binnenin het
frame, ze bevatten elektromagnetische storing (EMI) hetgeen andere
apparaten kan verstoren en ze leiden de stroom van koellucht door het frame.
Het systeem niet bedienen tenzij alle kaarten, vlakplaten en afdekkingen aan
de voor- en achterkant zich op hun plaats bevinden.

Varoitus Tyhjillä tasolaikoilla ja suojapaneeleilla on kolme tärkeää käyttötarkoitusta:
Ne suojaavat asennuspohjan sisäisille vaarallisille jännitteille ja
sähkövirralle altistumiselta; ne pitävät sisällään elektromagneettisen häiriön
(EMI), joka voi häiritä muita laitteita; ja ne suuntaavat tuuletusilman
asennuspohjan läpi. Järjestelmää ei saa käyttää, elleivät kaikki tasolaikat,
etukannet ja takakannet ole kunnolla paikoillaan.

Attention Ne jamais faire fonctionner le système sans que l’intégralité des cartes, des
plaques métalliques et des panneaux avant et arrière ne soient fixés à leur
emplacement. Ceux-ci remplissent trois fonctions essentielles : ils évitent
tout risque de contact avec des tensions et des courants dangereux à
l’intérieur du châssis, ils évitent toute diffusion d’interférences
électromagnétiques qui pourraient perturber le fonctionnement des autres
équipements, et ils canalisent le flux d’air de refroidissement dans le châssis.

Warnung Blanke Faceplates und Abdeckungen haben drei wichtigen Funktionen: (1) Sie
schützen vor gefährlichen Spannungen und Strom innerhalb des Chassis; (2)
sie halten elektromagnetische Interferenzen (EMI) zurück, die andere Geräte
stören könnten; (3) sie lenken den kühlenden Luftstrom durch das Chassis. Das
System darf nur betrieben werden, wenn alle Karten, Faceplates, Voder- und
Rückabdeckungen an Ort und Stelle sind.
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Avvertenza Le piattaforme bianche e i panelli di protezione hanno tre funzioni importanti:
Evitano l'esposizione a voltaggi e correnti elettriche pericolose nello chassis,
trattengono le interferenze elettromagnetiche (EMI) che potrebbero
scombussolare altri apparati e dirigono il flusso di aria per il raffreddamento
attraverso lo chassis. Non mettete in funzione il sistema se le schede, le
piattaforme, i panelli frontali e posteriori non sono in posizione.

Advarsel Blanke ytterplater og deksler sørger for tre viktige funksjoner: de forhindrer
utsettelse for farlig spenning og strøm inni kabinettet; de inneholder
elektromagnetisk forstyrrelse (EMI) som kan avbryte annet utstyr, og de
dirigerer luftavkjølingsstrømmen gjennom kabinettet. Betjen ikke systemet
med mindre alle kort, ytterplater, frontdeksler og bakdeksler sitter på plass.

Aviso As faces furadas e os painéis de protecção desempenham três importantes
funções: previnem contra uma exposição perigosa a voltagens e correntes
existentes no interior do chassis; previnem contra interferência
electromagnética (EMI) que poderá danificar outro equipamento; e canalizam
o fluxo do ar de refrigeração através do chassis. Não deverá operar o sistema
sem que todas as placas, faces, protecções anteriores e posteriores estejam
nos seus lugares.

¡Advertencia! Las placas frontales y los paneles de relleno cumplen tres funciones
importantes: evitan la exposición a niveles peligrosos de voltaje y corriente
dentro del chasis; reducen la interferencia electromagnética (EMI) que podría
perturbar la operación de otros equipos y dirigen el flujo de aire de
enfriamiento a través del chasis. No haga funcionar el sistema a menos que
todas las tarjetas, placas frontales, cubiertas frontales y cubiertas traseras
estén en su lugar.

Varning! Tomma framplattor och skyddspaneler har tre viktiga funktioner: de förhindrar
att personer utsätts för farlig spänning och ström som finns inuti chassit; de
innehåller elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI) som kan störa annan
utrustning; och de styr riktningen på kylluftsflödet genom chassit. Använd inte
systemet om inte alla kort, framplattor, fram- och bakskydd är på plats.
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Statement 1030—Equipment Installation

Warning Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or
service this equipment.

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geïnstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door
bevoegd geschoold personeel.

Varoitus Tämän laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja
laitteen tunteva henkilökunta.

Attention Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la
maintenance de ces équipements à des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.

Warnung Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausrüstung sollte nur
geschultem, qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

Avvertenza Questo apparato può essere installato, sostituito o mantenuto unicamente da
un personale competente.

Advarsel Bare opplært og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger
eller service på dette utstyret.

Aviso Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar,
substituir ou fazer a revisão deste equipamento.

¡Advertencia! Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este
equipo.

Varning! Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bör få tillåtelse att installera, byta
ut eller reparera denna utrustning.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1040—Product Disposal

Warning Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national
laws and regulations.

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in
overeenstemming met alle nationale wetten en reglementen.

Varoitus Tämä tuote on hävitettävä kansallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti.

Attention La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des
lois et/ou directives de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès
de l'organisme compétent.

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und
Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen.

Avvertenza Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e
regolazioni locali.

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal være i henhold til alle relevante
nasjonale lover og bestemmelser.

Aviso Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos
nacionais.

¡Advertencia! Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y
reglamentos nacionales.

Varning! Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gällande lagar och bestämmelser.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1071—Warning Definition

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause
bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards
involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for
preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each
warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die
lichamelijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat
werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij elektrische schakelingen
betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard praktijken
om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring
onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij
het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tämä varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia
vammoja. Ennen kuin käsittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sähköpiirien
käsittelemiseen liittyvät riskit ja tutustu onnettomuuksien yleisiin
ehkäisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten käännökset löytyvät laitteen
mukana toimitettujen käännettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta
varoitusten lopussa näkyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
44
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Secure ACS Solution Engine Version 3.3

78-16533-01
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Translated Safety Warnings
Attention IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une
situation pouvant entraîner des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant
de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits
électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées
pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des
avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui
accompagnent cet appareil, référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé à la
fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS

Warnung WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die
zu Verletzungen führen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geräten mit
den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den üblichen Verfahren zur
Vorbeugung vor Unfällen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung
angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Übersetzung in den
übersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerät
ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

Avvertenza IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe
causare infortuni alle persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi
apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti
elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per
individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
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Advarsel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan føre til skade
på person. Før du begynner å arbeide med noe av utstyret, må du være
oppmerksom på farene forbundet med elektriske kretser, og kjenne til
standardprosedyrer for å forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten av hver
advarsel for å finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som
fulgte med denne enheten.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Aviso INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA

Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você está em uma situação que poderá
ser causadora de lesões corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilização de qualquer
equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos perigos envolvidos no manuseio de
circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas habituais de prevenção de
acidentes. Utilize o número da instrução fornecido ao final de cada aviso para
localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham
este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

¡Advertencia! INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este símbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad física.
Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente
eléctrica y familiarícese con los procedimientos estándar de prevención de
accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrará el número que le ayudará
a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompaña
a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Varning! VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan
leda till personskada. Innan du utför arbete på någon utrustning måste du vara
medveten om farorna med elkretsar och känna till vanliga förfaranden för att
förebygga olyckor. Använd det nummer som finns i slutet av varje varning för
att hitta dess översättning i de översatta säkerhetsvarningar som medföljer
denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR
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European Directives
European Directives

Statement 275—Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the
Directives 73/23/EEC and 89/336/EEC as amended by Directive
93/68/EEC

English: This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other
provisions of Directives 73/23/EEC and 89/336/EEC as amended by Directive
93/68/EEC.

Dansk: Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de ufravigelige hensyn og andre
bestemmelser i direktiv 73/23/EEC og 89/336/EEC som ændred i direktiv
93/68/EEC.

Deutsch: Dieses Gerät entspricht den wesentlichen Anforderungen und weiteren
Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 73/23/EWG und 89/336/EWG mit der Ergänzung
durch Richtlinie 93/68/EWG.

Español: Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones de las
Directrices 73/23/EEC y 89/336/EEC de acuerdo a las modificaciones de la
Directriz 93/68/EEC.

Français: Cet appareil remplit les principales conditions requises et autres dispositions
des Directives 73/23/EEC et 89/336/EEC, modifiées par la Directive 93/68/EEC.

Íslenska: essir búna ur samr mist lögbo num kröfum og ö rum ákvæ um tilskipana
73/23/EBE og 89/336/EBE, me  breytingum skv. tilskipun 93/68/EBE.

Italiano: Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e altre disposizioni
delle Direttive 73/23/EEC e 89/336/EEC modificate con la Direttiva 93/68/EEC.
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Regulatory Standards Compliance
This section contains the regulatory compliance, safety, and electromagneti
compatibility (EMC) standards. It also lists the statements applicable to differ
countries.

Table 1 lists the regulatory standards compliance specifications.

Nederlands: Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de belangrijkste eisen en andere voorzieningen
van richtlijnen 73/23/EEC en 89/336/EEC zoals gewijzigd door richtlijn
93/68/EEC.

Norsk: Dette utstyret samsvarer med de vesentligste kravene og andre regler i
direktivene 73/23/EEC og 89/336/EEC samt i tilleggsdirektiv 93/68/EEC.

Português: Este equipamento satisfaz os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões das
Directivas 73/23/EEC e 89/336/EEC, conforme amendados pela Directiva
93/68/EEC.

Cisco Secure ACS Solution Engine CSACSE-1112-K9

Suomalainen: Tämä laite on direktiivien 73/23/ETY ja 89/336/ETY (kuten muutettu
direktiivissä 93/68/ETY) keskeisten vaatimusten ja määräysten mukainen.

Svenska: Denna utrustning uppfyller de väsentliga kraven och andra villkor i direktiven
73/23/EEC och 89/336/EEC enligt ändringarna i direktiv 93/68/EEC.
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Regulatory Standards Compliance
Table 1 Regulatory Standards Compliance

Item Description

Regulatory compliance Products with the CE Marking indicate
compliance with the 89/336/EEC and 73/23/EEC
directives, which includes the following safety
and EMC standards.

Safety UL 60950
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950
EN 60950
IEC 60950
AS/NZS 60950
IEC 60825-1
IEC 60825-2
EN 60825-1
EN 60825-2
21 CFR 1040

EMC FCC Part 15 (CFR 47) Class A

EN 55022 Class A

CISPR22 Class A

AS/NZS 3548 Class A

VCCI Class A

EN55024

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 61000-6-1

EN-50082-1

ICES 003 Class A
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EMC Environmental Conditions for Products
Installed in the European Union

This section applies to products to be installed in the European Union.

The equipment is intended to operate under the following environmental
conditions with respect to EMC:

• A separate defined location under user’s control.

• Earthing and bonding shall meet the requirements of ETS 300 253 or CCI
K27.

• AC power distribution shall be one of the following types, where applicabl
TN-S and TN-C as defined in IEC 364-3.

In addition, if equipment is operated in a domestic environment, interference m
occur.

EMC Class A Notices and Warnings
This section includes the EMC Class A warnings for the Cisco Secure ACS
Solution Engine Version 3.3.

Class A Notice for FCC
Modifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the
equipment no longer complying with FCC requirements for Class A digital
devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be limited by FC
regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or
television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Clas
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designe
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipme
operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, an
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance 
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communicatio
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Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case users will be required to correct the interference at t
own expense.

Class A Notice for Canada
This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du
Canada.
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EMC Class A Notices and Warnings
Statement 340—Class A Warning for CISPR22

Warning This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause
radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate
measures.

Waarschuwing Dit is een product van klasse A. In een woonomgeving kan dit product
radiostoring veroorzaken. In dat geval moet de gebruiker de juiste
maatregelen nemen.

Varoitus Tämä on A-luokan tuote. Kotona käytettynä tämä tuote voi aiheuttaa
radiotaajuushäiriöitä, jolloin käyttäjän tulisi ryhtyä vaadittaviin
toimenpiteisiin häiriöiden ehkäisemiseksi.

Attention Il s'agit d'un produit de classe A. Dans un environnement local, ce produit
peut entraîner des perturbations radioélectriques, auquel cas l'utilisateur
devra éventuellement prendre des mesures adéquates.

Warnung Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts im
Haus- oder Wohnungsbereich kann es zu Funkstörungen kommen. In diesem
Fall muss der Benutzer u. U. angemessene Maßnahmen ergreifen.

Avvertenza Prodotto di classe A. È possibile che il prodotto generi interferenze radio in un
ambienti chiusi. In questo caso l'utente deve intraprendere le misure
adeguate per risolvere il problema.

Advarsel Dette er et produkt i klasse A. I et hjemmemiljø kan dette produktet forårsake
radioforstyrrelser, og brukeren kan da være nødt til å ta de nødvendige
forholdsregler.

Aviso Este é um produto de classe A. Em um ambiente doméstico, este produto pode
causar interferência de rádio. Nesse caso, talvez o usuário precise tomar as
medidas adequadas.

¡Advertencia! Este es un producto de clase A. En el ámbito doméstico, este producto puede
causar radiointerferencias, lo que puede hacer necesaria la puesta en marcha
de medidas adecuadas.
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EMC Class A Notices and Warnings
Varning! Detta är en klass A-produkt. Denna produkt kan orsaka radiostörningar
inomhus. Det kan då vara ett krav att användaren vidtar lämpliga åtgärder.
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EMC Class A Notices and Warnings
Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan

Statement 256—Class A Warning for Hungary

Warning This is a Class A product based on the standard of the Voluntary Control
Council for Interference by Information Technology Equipment (VCCI). If this
equipment is used in a domestic environment, radio disturbance may arise.
When such trouble occurs, the user may be required to take corrective
actions.

Warning This equipment is a class A product and should be used and installed properly
according to the Hungarian EMC Class A requirements (MSZEN55022). Class A
equipment is designed for typical commercial establishments for which
special conditions of installation and protection distance are used.
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Statement 294—Class A Warning for KoreaRelated

Documentation
Refer to the following documents for additional information about the Cisco
Secure ACS Solution Engine Version 3.3:

• Installation and Setup Guide for Cisco Secure ACS Solution Engine Vers
3.3

• User Guide for Cisco Secure ACS Solution Engine Version 3.3

• Release Notes for Cisco Secure ACS Solution Engine Version 3.3

• Installation and Configuration Guide for Cisco Secure ACS Remote Age
Version 3.3

Obtaining Documentation
Cisco documentation and additional literature are available on Cisco.com. Ci
also provides several ways to obtain technical assistance and other technica
resources. These sections explain how to obtain technical information from Ci
Systems.

Warning This is a Class A Device and is registered for EMC requirements for industrial
use. The seller or buyer should be aware of this. If this type was sold or
purchased by mistake, it should be replaced with a residential-use type.
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Cisco.com
You can access the most current Cisco documentation at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/home/home.htm

You can access the Cisco website at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com

You can access international Cisco websites at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtml

Ordering Documentation
You can find instructions for ordering documentation at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/es_inpck/pdi.htm

You can order Cisco documentation in these ways:

• Registered Cisco.com users (Cisco direct customers) can order Cisco pro
documentation from the Ordering tool:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/partner/ordering/index.shtml

• Nonregistered Cisco.com users can order documentation through a loca
account representative by calling Cisco Systems Corporate Headquarte
(California, USA) at 408 526-7208 or, elsewhere in North America, by
calling 800 553-NETS (6387).

Documentation Feedback
You can send comments about technical documentation to bug-doc@cisco.c
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You can submit comments by using the response card (if present) behind the f
cover of your document or by writing to the following address:

Cisco Systems
Attn: Customer Document Ordering
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134-9883

We appreciate your comments.

Obtaining Technical Assistance
For all customers, partners, resellers, and distributors who hold valid Cisco
service contracts, Cisco Technical Support provides 24-hour-a-day,
award-winning technical assistance. The Cisco Technical Support Website o
Cisco.com features extensive online support resources. In addition, Cisco
Technical Assistance Center (TAC) engineers provide telephone support. If 
do not hold a valid Cisco service contract, contact your reseller.

Cisco Technical Support Website
The Cisco Technical Support Website provides online documents and tools 
troubleshooting and resolving technical issues with Cisco products and
technologies. The website is available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year at this U

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

Access to all tools on the Cisco Technical Support Website requires a Cisco.c
user ID and password. If you have a valid service contract but do not have a u
ID or password, you can register at this URL:

http://tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do

Submitting a Service Request
Using the online TAC Service Request Tool is the fastest way to open S3 and
service requests. (S3 and S4 service requests are those in which your netw
minimally impaired or for which you require product information.) After you
describe your situation, the TAC Service Request Tool automatically provide
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recommended solutions. If your issue is not resolved using the recommende
resources, your service request will be assigned to a Cisco TAC engineer. T
TAC Service Request Tool is located at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest

For S1 or S2 service requests or if you do not have Internet access, contact
Cisco TAC by telephone. (S1 or S2 service requests are those in which your
production network is down or severely degraded.) Cisco TAC engineers are
assigned immediately to S1 and S2 service requests to help keep your busin
operations running smoothly.

To open a service request by telephone, use one of the following numbers:

Asia-Pacific: +61 2 8446 7411 (Australia: 1 800 805 227)
EMEA: +32 2 704 55 55
USA: 1 800 553 2447

For a complete list of Cisco TAC contacts, go to this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/contacts

Definitions of Service Request Severity
To ensure that all service requests are reported in a standard format, Cisco 
established severity definitions.

Severity 1 (S1)—Your network is “down,” or there is a critical impact to your
business operations. You and Cisco will commit all necessary resources aro
the clock to resolve the situation.

Severity 2 (S2)—Operation of an existing network is severely degraded, or
significant aspects of your business operation are negatively affected by
inadequate performance of Cisco products. You and Cisco will commit full-tim
resources during normal business hours to resolve the situation.

Severity 3 (S3)—Operational performance of your network is impaired, but m
business operations remain functional. You and Cisco will commit resources
during normal business hours to restore service to satisfactory levels.

Severity 4 (S4)—You require information or assistance with Cisco product
capabilities, installation, or configuration. There is little or no effect on your
business operations.
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Obtaining Additional Publications and Information
Information about Cisco products, technologies, and network solutions is
available from various online and printed sources.

• Cisco Marketplace provides a variety of Cisco books, reference guides, 
logo merchandise. Visit Cisco Marketplace, the company store, at this U

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/

• The CiscoProduct Catalog describes the networking products offered by
Cisco Systems, as well as ordering and customer support services. Acces
Cisco Product Catalog at this URL:

http://cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/pcat/

• Cisco Press publishes a wide range of general networking, training and
certification titles. Both new and experienced users will benefit from thes
publications. For current Cisco Press titles and other information, go to Cis
Press at this URL:

http://www.ciscopress.com

• Packet magazine is the Cisco Systems technical user magazine for
maximizing Internet and networking investments. Each quarter, Packet
delivers coverage of the latest industry trends, technology breakthroughs,
Cisco products and solutions, as well as network deployment and
troubleshooting tips, configuration examples, customer case studies,
certification and training information, and links to scores of in-depth onlin
resources. You can access Packet magazine at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/packet

• iQ Magazine is the quarterly publication from Cisco Systems designed to
help growing companies learn how they can use technology to increase
revenue, streamline their business, and expand services. The publicatio
identifies the challenges facing these companies and the technologies to
solve them, using real-world case studies and business strategies to hel
readers make sound technology investment decisions. You can access i
Magazine at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/go/iqmagazine
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• Internet Protocol Journal is a quarterly journal published by Cisco System
for engineering professionals involved in designing, developing, and
operating public and private internets and intranets. You can access the
Internet Protocol Journal at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/ipj

• World-class networking training is available from Cisco. You can view
current offerings at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/learning/index.html

This document is to be used in conjunction with the documents listed in the“Statement 294—Class A Warning for
KoreaRelated Documentation” section.
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